



ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6999/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-11-2024 in CRA No. 4143/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

SANJAY KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 78198/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 78199/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 28-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA
(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Nipun Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.
Ms. Aadya Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Dabas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saksham Ojha, Adv.
Ms. Geetashi Chandna, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the

appellant has already completed more than half of the sentence, which is five years. In the circumstances, the sentence may be suspended and bail may be granted to the appellant herein.

Learned counsel for the respondent/State however objected to the said submission.

Since, we have granted leave in the matter and the appellant has already completed two years and eight months of sentence out of the five years, we find it appropriate that the sentence ought to be suspended and the appellant ought to be granted bail.

Hence, we direct that the appellant shall be produced before the concerned Special Court as expeditiously as possible and the Special Court shall release the appellant on bail subject to such terms and conditions that it may deem fit to impose.

It is needles to observe that in the event there is any violation of the terms and conditions of suspension of sentence and bail, imposed by the Special Court, then liberty is reserved to the respondent/State/victim/victim's parents to seek cancellation of the bail.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)